

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

STATE OF NEW MEXICO *ex rel.* FRANK FOY,
SUZANNE FOY AND JOHN CASEY,

Plaintiffs-Appellees and
Plaintiffs-Intervenors-Appellants,

v.

THE NEW MEXICO STATE INVESTMENT
COUNCIL, DANIEL WEINSTEIN, VICKY L.
SCHIFF, WILLIAM HOWELL, AND MARVIN
ROSEN,

Defendants-Appellees.

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO
FILED

MAY 20 2015



Santa Fe County
Sarah M. Singleton, District Judge
Case No. D-101-CV-2011-01534
Ct. App. No. 33,787

DEFENDANT-APPELLEE MARVIN ROSEN'S ANSWER BRIEF

Counsel for Defendant-Appellee Marvin Rosen

Mel E. Yost
Scheuer & Yost
123 East Marcy Street, Suite 101
Santa Fe, NM 87501
(P.O. Box 9570, Santa Fe, NM 87504)
(505) 982-9911 Fax: (505) 982-1621
E-mail: mey@santafelawyers.com

Owen C. Pell
Joshua D. Weedman
Admitted pro hac vice
White & Case LLP
1155 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 819-8200 Fax: (212) 354-8113
E-mails: opell@whitecase.com
jweedman@whitecase.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

ARGUMENT 9

I. Standard of Review.....9

II. The District Court Correctly Applied the Settlement Approval Process
Set Forth Under FATA 11

A. FATA’s Legislative History Shows That the District Court
Applied the Correct Standard..... 11

B. The District Court Afforded Qui Tam Intervenors an Evidentiary
Hearing as Required Under FATA 12

C. The District Court Properly Considered Federal Law in Making its
Conclusions 15

III. This Court Should Affirm the District Court’s Approval of the
Settlements..... 16

A. The Proposed Settlements Were Correctly Approved 17

1. The Complexity, Expense and Likely Duration of the
Litigation Favors Settlement..... 19

2. In This Case, the Reaction of the Qui Tam Intervenors to the
Settlement Should Not be a Factor Considered by the Court.. 20

3. The Stage of the Proceedings Favors Settlement..... 21

4. The Risks of Establishing Liability Weigh in Favor of
Settlement..... 22

5. The Risks of Establishing Damages Weighs in Favor of
Settlement..... 24

6. Ability to Withstand a Greater Judgment Was Not Raised as
an Issue by Defendant Rosen 25

7. The Range of Reasonableness of the Settlement in Light of
the Best Possible Recovery Weighs in Favor of Settlement.... 26

8. The Range of Reasonableness of the Settlement in Light of
the Attendant Risks of Litigation Weighs in Favor of
Settlement..... 27

9.	Deference to Arm’s-Length Negotiation Between Experienced Counsel Weighs in Favor of Settlement	27
10.	Deference to the State’s Overall Enforcement Plan Weights in Favor of Settlement.....	28
IV.	Qui Tam Intervenors Were Provided With the Discovery They Claim to Have Been Denied	29
V.	The Pendency of the <i>Austin</i> Action Does Not Prevent the District Court From Approving the Settlements.....	32
VI.	The Settlement Process Did Not Violate the Open Meetings Act or the Inspection of Public Records Act	34
	CONCLUSION.....	35

This brief, according to the word count provided by Microsoft Word Professional Plus 2010, the body of the following brief contains 8,380 words, exclusive of those parts excepted by Rule 12-213(F)(1). The text of the brief is composed in 14 point proportionally-spaced typeface (Times New Roman).

This brief, according to the word count provided by Microsoft Word Professional Plus 2010, the body of the following brief contains 8,380 words, exclusive of those parts excepted by Rule 12-213(F)(1). The text of the brief is composed in 14 point proportionally-spaced typeface (Times New Roman).

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

New Mexico Cases:

<i>Bogle v. Potter</i> , 1961-NMSC-025, 68 N.M. 239, 360 P.2d 650.....	16
<i>Ettenson v. Burke</i> , 2001-NMCA-003, 130 N.M. 67, 17 P.3d 440.....	24
<i>Getz v. Equitable Life Assurance Soc’y</i> , 1977-NMSC-018, 90 N.M. 195, 561 P.2d 468	10
<i>Landavazo v. Sanchez</i> , 1990-NMSC-114, 111 N.M. 137, 802 P.2d 1283	9
<i>Las Luminarias of the N.M. Council of the Blind v. Isengard</i> , 1978-NMCA-117, 92 N.M. 297, 587 P.2d 444.....	24
<i>Murken v. Solv-Ex Corp.</i> , 2006-NMCA-065, 139 N.M. 633, 136 P.3d 1043	17
<i>Platte v. First Colony Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2008-NMSC-058, 145 N.M. 77, 194 P.3d 108.....	17
<i>Ratzlaff v. Seven Bar Flying Serv., Inc.</i> , 1982-NMCA-071, 98 N.M. 159, 646 P.2d 586	16
<i>Rivera-Platte v. First Colony Life Ins. Co.</i> 2007-NMCA-158, 143 N.M. 158, 173 P.3d 765	17, 29, 30
<i>San Juan Agric. Water Users Ass’n. v. KNME-TV</i> 2011-NMSC-011, 150 N.M. 64, 257 P.3d 884.....	15, 16
<i>Sante Fe Techs. v. Argus Networks</i> , 2002-NMCA-030, 131 N.M. 772, 42 P.3d 1221.....	24
<i>Sims v. Sims</i> , 1996-NMSC-078, 122 N.M. 618, 930 P.2d 153.....	9, 10
<i>State ex rel. Foy v. Austin Capital Mgmt., Ltd.</i> , 2013-NMCA-043, 297 P.3d 357 ...	11
<i>State ex rel. King v. B & B Inv. Grp., Inc.</i> , 2014-NMSC-024, 329 P.3d 658.....	9
<i>State ex rel. Peterson v. Aramark Corr. Servs., LLC</i> , 2014-NMCA-036, 321 P.3d 128.....	11

Cases from Other Jurisdictions:

U.S. ex rel. McCoy v. Cal. Medical Review, Inc.
133 F.R.D. 143 (N.D. Cal. 1990)..... 31

U.S. ex rel. Nudelman v. Int’l Rehab. Assocs., Inc., 2006 WL 925035 (E.D. Pa.
Apr. 4, 2006) passim

U.S. ex rel. Resnick v. Weill Med. Coll. of Cornell Univ., 2009 WL 637137
(S.D.N.Y. Mar. 5, 2009) passim

U.S. ex rel. Schweizer v. Océ N. Am.
2013 WL 3776260 (D.D.C. Jul. 19, 2013) passim

Statutes and Rules:

31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(2)(B)..... 13

Fraud Against Taxpayers Act, NMSA 1978, § 44-9-1 through -15 (2007)passim

Other Authorities:

Joel M. Androphy, *Federal False Claims Act and Qui Tam Litigation* (10th ed.
2011) 11, 12, 17
